

No. 17-118

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ALASKA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

WILBUR L. ROSS, SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF

Jahna Lindemuth
Attorney General
P.O. Box 110300
Juneau, AK 99801
(907) 269-5602
jahna.lindemuth
@alaska.gov

Brad Meyen
ALASKA DEP'T OF LAW
1031 W. 4th Ave.
Suite 200
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 269-5232
brad.meyen@alaska.gov

Eric F. Citron
Counsel of Record
Thomas C. Goldstein
Charles H. Davis
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
ec@goldsteinrussell.com

Matthew Waldron
Shelley D. Cordova
Sarah J. Shine
ARCTIC SLOPE REGIONAL CORP.
3900 C Street
Suite 701
Anchorage, AK 99503
(907) 339-7665
Shelley.Cordova@asrcenergy.com

Matthew A. Love
Tyson C. Kade
VAN NESS FELDMAN LLP
719 Second Ave.
Suite 1150
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 829-1809
mal@vnf.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Government’s Reading Of The ESA Is
Critically Incorrect 2

 A. The government reads “the foreseeable
 future” out of the ESA..... 2

 B. The statute requires that the
 endangerment of the species be
 reasonably imminent..... 5

II. This Issue Is Vitally Important 11

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

16 U.S.C. §1372..... 11
16 U.S.C. §1532(20) 3
16 U.S.C. §1533(b)(1)(A)..... 3
16 U.S.C. §1538(a) 11

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) 1

Administrative Materials

77 Fed. Reg. 76,740 (Dec. 28, 2012) 6, 9
